

MAR 17 2011

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 10-235

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT MCBRIDE,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JAMES A. BAX
Boyle Brasher LLC
211 North Broadway,
Suite 2300
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 621-7700

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
EVAN M. TAGER
DAN HIMMELFARB
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. Proximate Causation Is Required Under The Established Interpretive Methodology	2
B. Proximate Causation Is Required Under This Court’s Precedents.....	9
1. Pre- <i>Rogers</i> decisions.....	9
2. <i>Rogers</i>	13
3. Post- <i>Rogers</i> decisions	17
C. Neither FELA’s Legislative History Nor Its Remedial Purpose Supports McBride’s Position.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Seropian</i> , 81 P. 521 (Cal. 1905).....	5
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987).....	18
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Toops</i> , 281 U.S. 351 (1930).....	13
<i>Bailey v. Cent. Vt. Ry.</i> , 319 U.S. 350 (1943)	13
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. v. Groeger</i> , 266 U.S. 521 (1925).....	12
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	22
<i>Brady v. S. Ry.</i> , 320 U.S. 476 (1943).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011).....	21
<i>Carter v. Atlanta & St. Andrews Bay Ry.</i> , 338 U.S. 430 (1949).....	11, 16
<i>Chicago, Milwaukee & St. Paul Ry. v. Coogan</i> , 271 U.S. 472 (1926).....	13
<i>Clinton v. Gunn-Willis Lumber Co.</i> , 49 S.E.2d 143 (Ga. Ct. App. 1948).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	6, 7, 8, 18
<i>Coray v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 520 (1949).....	12, 16
<i>Crane v. Cedar Rapids & Iowa City Ry.</i> , 395 U.S. 164 (1969).....	18, 19
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Hensley</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2139 (2009).....	23
<i>Davis v. Wolfe</i> , 263 U.S. 239 (1923).....	10, 18
<i>Dennis v. Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R.</i> , 375 U.S. 208 (1963).....	19
<i>Ferguson v. Moore-McCormack Lines, Inc.</i> , 352 U.S. 521 (1957)	17, 18
<i>Gallick v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 372 U.S. 108 (1963).....	19
<i>Garant v. Cashman</i> , 66 N.E. 599 (Mass. 1903).....	5
<i>Kernan v. American Dredging Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 426 (1958).....	18
<i>Lang v. N.Y. Cent. R.R.</i> , 255 U.S. 455 (1921).....	10
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. Layton</i> , 243 U.S. 617 (1917).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Milwaukee & St. Paul Ry. v. Kellogg</i> , 94 U.S. 469 (1876).....	7
<i>Monessen Sw. Ry. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	6
<i>Moore v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry.</i> , 340 U.S. 573 (1951).....	13
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003).....	7, 18
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. v. Ambrose</i> , 280 U.S. 486 (1930).....	13
<i>O'Donnell v. Elgin, Joliet & E. Ry.</i> , 338 U.S. 384 (1949).....	11
<i>Page v. St. Louis Sw. Ry.</i> , 312 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1963).....	10
<i>Rogers v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sinkler v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 356 U.S. 326 (1958).....	7
<i>Spokane & Inland Empire R.R. v. Campbell</i> , 241 U.S. 497 (1916).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain & S. Ry. v. McWhirter</i> , 229 U.S. 265 (1913)	9, 13
<i>St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. v. Mills</i> , 271 U.S. 344 (1926).....	13
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011).....	1, 14
<i>Summers v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 132 F.3d 599 (10th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Tennant v. Peoria & Pekin Union Ry.</i> , 321 U.S. 29 (1944).....	9, 13
<i>Tiller v. Atl. Coast Line R.R.</i> , 318 U.S. 54 (1943).....	13, 16
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Hadley</i> , 246 U.S. 330 (1918).....	12
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	21
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	10
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	14

STATUTES

Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. §§ 51-60.....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
§ 1 (45 U.S.C. § 51).....	1, 3, 21
§ 3 (45 U.S.C. § 53).....	3
§ 4 (45 U.S.C. § 54).....	21
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, §10(b) (15 U.S.C. § 78j(b))	22
15 U.S.C. § 15(a).....	5
18 U.S.C. §1964(c)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Rogers v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957) (No. 28), 1956 WL 89025	16
Brief of the Association of American Railroads, <i>Rogers v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957) (No. 28), 1956 WL 86996	17
<i>Hearings on H.R. 4988 and H.R. 4989 Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 76th Cong. (1939).....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 60-1386 (1908).....	20
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	15
